N CONSENT AGREEMENT

84 SFP 26 P13 BETWEEN
WILLIAM BONIFACE, M.D.

AND
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

THIS CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between William Boniface, M.D.,
and THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, a state agency charged with enforcing
Chapters 4730. and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code. ‘

WILLIAM BONIFACE, M.D., enters into this agreement being fully aware of his
rights, including the right to be advised by his counsel.

This Agreement is entered into based upon the foregoing statements, admissions
and understandings:

1. WILLIAM BONIFACE, M.D., admits that his prescribing of Nembutal,
Dilaudid and Percodan to Patient A constituted a failure to use
reasonable care discrimination in the administration of drugs, or
a failure to employ acceptable scientific methods in the selection
of drugs or other modalities for treatment of disease as that phrase
is used in Section 4731.22(B)(2), Ohio Revised Code. (Patient A
is identified in the attached key which is not for public disclosure)

2.  WILLIAM BONIFACE, M.D., admits that the prescribing practices he
employed in the treatment of Patient A constituted a departure from,
or failure to conform to, minimal standards of care of similar
practitioners under the same or similar circumstances as that clause
is used in Section 4731.22(B)(6), Ohio Revised Code.

WHEREAS, in lieu of a formal adjudicatory hearing, DR. BONIFACE and the STATE
MEDICAL BOARD agree to enter into this CONSENT AGREEMENT which the parties
have resolved to be in their mutual best interests.

WHEREFORE, 1in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises hereinafter
set forth, WILLIAM BONIFACE, M.D., and the STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF QHIO hereby
Consent and Agree to the following terms and conditions:

1. WILLIAM BONIFACE, M.D., agrees to surrender his D.E.A. Certificate
for Schedule II, IIn, III, IIIn, IV and V chemical substances for
a period of one (1) year.

2.  WILLIAM BONIFACE, M.D., agrees that he will cease and desist providing
any treatment for or prescribing of chemical substances for Patient
A, including acting in a consultative manner.

If, in the discretion of the Secretary of THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO,
WILLIAM BONIFACE, M.D., appears to have violated or breached any terms or
conditions of this agreement, THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO reserves the
right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings for any and all possible
violations or breaches, including, but not limited to, alleged violations
of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective date of this agreement.

Upon consent of both parties, the terms and conditions of this agreement may
be modified or terminated in writing.
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STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD
Suite 510
65 South Front Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215

August 11, 1982

William Boniface, M.D.

234 Goodman Street
Cincinnati, OH 45267

Dear Doctor Boniface:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby
notified that the State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine

whether or not to limit, reprimand, revoke, suspend, place on probation,

refuse to register or reinstate your license to practice medicine
or surgery, in Ohio, under provisions of Section 4731.22, Ohio Revised
Code, for the following reasons:

1. On or about the following dates, you wrote the following
prescriptions for Schedule II controlled substances in the
amount and strengths as indicated, for the following patient
who is named in the attached key (to be withheld from public

disclosure):
Patient No. Date Substance Amount
1 09/30/80 Nembutal 100 mg. 2
11/11/80 Codeine 60 mg. 2
11/25/80 Nembutal 100 mg. 25
11/27/80 Nembutal 100 mg. 3
11/29/80 Nembutal 100 mg. 3
11/30/80 Nembutal 100 mg. 3
11/30/80 Meperidine HCL 50 mg. 16
12/01/80 Dilaudid 2 mg. 8
12/01/80 Nembutal 100 mg. 9
12/04/80 Dilaudid 2 mg. 6
12/06/80 Dilaudid 2 mg. 8
12/06/80 Dilaudid 2 mg. 8
12/07/80 Dilaudid 2 mg. 8
12/08/80 Nembutal 100 mg. 6
12/08/80 Dilaudid 2 mg. 8
12/09/80 Dilaudid 2 mqg. 8
12/11/80 Dilaudid 2 mg. 7
12/11/80 Nembutal 100 mg. 4
12/12/80 Dilaudid 2 mg. 7
12/13/80 Dilaudid 2 mg. 6
12/13/80 Nembutal 100 mg. 3
12/14/80 Nembutal 100 mg. 3
12/14/80 Dilaudid 2 mg. 6
12/15/80 Dilaudid 2 mg. 5
12/15/80 Nembutal 100 mg. 1



William Boniface, M.D.

Patient No.

Date

12/16/80
12/16/80
12/17/80
12/17/80
12/18/80
12/18/80
12/19/80
12/19/80
12/20/80
12/20/80
12/21/80
12/21/80
12/21/80
12/21/80
12/22/80
12/23/80
12/23/80
12/23/80
12/23/80
12/23/80
12/24/80
12/24/80
12/25/80
12/25/80
12/27/80
12/28/80
12/28/80
12/29/80
12/29/80
12/30/80
12/31/80
12/31/80
01/01/81
01/01/81
01/02/81
01/03/81
01/04/81
01/05/81
01/06/81
01/07/81
01/08/81
01/09/81
01/10/81
01/11/81
02/25/81
02/12/81
03/12/81
03/13/81
03/14/81
03/15/81
03/16/81

Nembutal
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid

Substance

100 mg.
mg.
mg.
100 mg.
mg.
100 mg.
mg.
mg.
mg.
100 mg.

2
2

2
2
2
2

2

mg.

100 mg.

2

mg.

100 mg.

2

mg.

100 mg.
100 mg.
100 mg.

2
2
2

mg.
mg.
mg.

100 mg.
100 mg.

2

mg.

100 mg.
100 mg.
mg.

100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

2

PPN —

mg.

-

mg.

mg.
mg.
mg.
mg.
mg.
mg.
mg.
mg.
mg.
mg.
mg.
mg.
mg.
mg.

mg.
mg.
mg.
mg.
mg.

mg.
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William Boniface, M.D.

Patient No.

Date

03/19/81
03/20/81
03/22/81
03/23/81
03/25/81
03/27/81
03/30/81
04/03/81
04/09/81
04/14/81
04/17/81
04/17/81
04/23/81
04/27/81
04/27/81
04/29/81
05/02/81
05/04/81
05/07/81
05/08/81
05/12/81
05/13/81
05/13/81
05/14/81
05/15/81
05/18/81
05/22/81
05/28/81
05/31/81
06/03/81
06/04/81
06/05/81
06/08/81
06/10/81
06/20/81
06/22/81
06/24/81
06/25/81
06/24/81
06/26/81
06/26/81
07/06/81
07/06/81
07/07/81
07/08/81
07/09/81
07/10/81
07/12/81

Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Nembutal

Substance
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William Boniface, M.D.

Patient No.

Date

07/13/81
07/14/81
07/15/81
07/16/81
07/17/81
07/17/81
07/19/81
07/20/81
07/21/81
07/21/81
07/23/81
07/23/81
07/27/81
07/29/81
07/31/81
07/31/81
08/03/81
08/06/81
08/06/81
08/09/81
08/10/81
08/10/81
08/11/81
08/13/81
08/13/81
08/14/81
08/15/81
08/16/81
08/16/81
08/17/81
08/23/81
08/24/81
08/24/81
08/25/81
08/25/81
08/25/81
08/26/81
08/27/81
08/27/81
08/29/81
08/30/81
08/31/81
09/02/81
09/03/81
09/05/81
08/05/81
09/08/81
09/08/81
09/09/81
09/09/81

Substance

Dilaudid 2 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mqg.
Nembutal 100 mg.
Nembutal 100 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mg.
Nembutal 100 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mg.
Nembutal 100 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mg.
Nembutal 100 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mg.
Nembutal 100 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mg.
Nembutal 100 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mg.
Nembutal 100 mg.
Nembutal 100 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mg.
Nembutal 100 mg.
Nembutal 100 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mg.
Nembutal 100 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mg.
Nembutal 100 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mg.
Nembutal 100 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mg.
Nembutal 100 mg.
Nembutal 100 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mg.
Nembutal 100 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mg.
Nembutal 100 mg.
Nembutal 100 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mg.
Nembutal 100 mg.
Nembutal 100 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mg.
Percodan
Nembutal 100 mg.
Nembutal 100 mg.
Dilaudid 2 mg.

August 11, 1982

Amount

10
30
6
6
30
30
6
30
30
6
60
6
30
30
4
50
50
60
4
30
10
4
4
35
4
4
20
30
4
20
3
24
3
8
4
3
16



William Boniface, M.D.

Patient No.

Date

09/10/81
09/11/81
09/12/81
09/13/81
09/14/81
09/15/81
09/18/81
09/20/81
09/20/81
09/21/81
09/23/81
09/23/81
09/26/81
09/26/81
09/27/81
09/27/81
09/27/81
09/27/81
10/09/81
10/09/81
10/09/81
10/12/81
10/12/81
10/13/81
10/13/81
10/14/81
10/20/81
10/20/81
10/23/81
10/26/81
10/27/81
10/27/81
10/30/81
11/02/81
11/03/81
11/05/81
11/06/81
10/21/81
10/19/81
10/23/81
10/24/81
10/25/81
10/30/81
10/31/81
11/03/81
11/04/81
11/06/81
11/06/81
11/09/81
11/10/81

Nembutal
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Percodan
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Percodan
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Percodan
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Nembutal

Substance

100 mg.
100 mg.

2 mg.

100 mg.
100 mg.

2 mg.
2 mg.

100 mg.

2 mg.
2 mg.

100 mg.

2 mg.

100 mg.

2 mg.

100 mg.
100 mg.
100 mg.

2 mg.

100 mg.

2 mg.
2 mg.

100 mg.
100 mg.
100 mg.

2 mg.
4 mg.
4 mg.

100 mg.

mg.
mg.
mg.
mg.
mg.
mg.

AN

100 mg.

4 mg

100 mg.
100 mg.

4 mg

100 mg.
100 mg.
100 mg.
100 mg.
100 mg.

2 mg.
2 mg

100 mg.

August 11, 1982

Amount

3

6
40
3

6
100
60
3
20
100
100
6
40
6
20
10
4

3
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William Boniface, M.D.

Patient No.

-6-

Date

11/10/81
11/11/81
11/12/81
11/13/81
11/13/81
11/14/81
11/14/81
11/15/81
11/16/81
11/16/81
11/16/81
11/17/81
11/17/81
11/17/81
11/20/81
11/18/81
11/19/81
11/19/81
11/20/81
11/21/81
11/21/81
11/22/81
11/23/81
11/23/81
11/24/81
11/24/81
11/25/81
11/26/81
11/27/81
11/27/81
11/28/81
11/30/81
11/30/81
11/30/81
12/01/81
12/02/81
12/02/81
12/02/81
12/03/81
12/04/81
12/04/81
12/04/81
12/06/81
12/06/81
12/06/81
12/07/81
12/07/81
12/08/81
12/08/81

Dilaudid
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Dilaudid
Nembutal
Nembutal
Dilaudid

Substance

2 mg.
100 mg.
2 mg.
100 mg.
2 mg.
100 mg

100 mg
100 mg.
2 mg.
100 mg.
2 mg.
4 mg.
100 mg.
2 mg.
100 mg.
100 mg

100 mg
100 mg

100 mg.
2 mg.
100 mg.
100 mg.
4 mg.
4 mq.
100 mg.
4 mg.
100 mg.
100 mg.
100 mg.

100 mg.
100 mg.
100 mg.
4 mg.
100 mg.
100 mg.
100 mg.
100 mg.
2 mg.
100 mg.
2 mg.
4 mg.

100 mg
100 mg.
4 mg.

August 11, 1982

Amount

60
3
50
3
20
6
25
3
6
65
6
30
25
3
50
6
3
50
6
3
50
6
50
3
6
25
25
6
25
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w1111am Boniface, M.D. August 11, 1982

Patient No. Date Substance Amount
12/09/81 Dilaudid 2 mg. 50
12/09/81 Nembutal 100 mg. 3
12/10/81 Nembutal 100 mg. 3
12/11/81 Dilaudid 2 mg. 50
12/11/81 Nembutal 100 mg. 3
12/12/81 Nembutal 100 mg. 3
12/12/81 Dilaudid 2 mg. 50
12/13/81 Nembutal 100 mg. 3
12/13/81 Dilaudid 2 mg. 50
12/15/81 Dilaudid 2 mg. 50
12/15/81 Nembutal 100 mg. 6
12/16/81 Dilaudid 2 mg. 40
12/16/81 Nembutal 100 mg. 6
12/17/81 Nembutal 100 mg. 3
12/17/81 Nembutal 100 mg. 3
12/17/81 Dilaudid 2 mg. 40
12/18/81 Nembutal 100 mg. 3
12/18/81 Dilaudid 2 mg. 40
12/22/81 Dilaudid 2 mg. 7
12/22/81 Nembutal 100 mg. 6
12/23/81 Nembutal 100 mg. 100
12/23/81 Dilaudid 2 mg. 100
12/28/81 Nembutal 100 mg. 6
12/29/81 Nembutal 100 mg. 10
12/29/81 Nembutal 100 mg. 10
12/30/81 Nembutal 100 mg. 30
12/31/81 Nembutal 100 mg. 4
01/01/82 Nembutal 100 mg. 10
01/02/82 Nembutal 100 mg. 7
01/03/82 Nembutal 100 mg. 4
01/04/82 Nembutal 100 mg. 3
01/05/82 Nembutal 100 mg. 4
01/12/82 Percodan 8
01/12/82 Nembutal 100 mg. 3
01/13/82 Nembutal 100 mg. 6
01/16/82 Nembutal 100 mg. 4
01/15/82 Percodan 13
01/15/82 Nembutal 100 mg. 8
01/21/82 Nembutal 100 mg. 8
01/21/82 Percodan 20
01/23/82 Percodan 15
01/24/82 Percodan 10
01/27/82 Percodan 8
01/27/82 Nembutal 100 mg. 4
01/28/82 Nembutal 100 mg. 25
01/28/82 Percodan 50



¥illiam Boniface, M.D. August 11, 1982

2. In total, from September 30, 1980 to January 28, 1982, you
prescribed the following Schedule II controlled drugs in
the following volume to Patient No. 1:

Substance Dosage Units Milligrams
Dilaudid 4,144 9,068
Nembutal 868 86,800
Percodan 182 910

On or about July 16, 1981, at the request of William J. Lee, Administrator
of the Medical Board, you appeared for an informal meeting at which concern
was expressed regarding your prescribing a large amount of Schedule II
drugs over a long period of time to Patient #1.

Such acts in Paragraphs 1 and 2 above, committed individually and/or
collectively, constitute a "failure to use reasonable care discrimination
in the administration of drugs, or failure to employ acceptable scientific
methods in the selection of drugs or other modalities for treatment

of disease" as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(2), Revised

Code.

Further, such acts, in Paragraphs 1 and 2 inclusive, individually
and/or collectively, constitute "selling, prescribing, giving away,

or administering drugs for other than legal and legitimate therapeutic
purposes" as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(3), Ohio Revised
Code.

Further, such acts in Paragraphs 1 and 2 above, committed individually
and/or collectively, constitute a "departure from, or the failure

to conform to, minimal standards of care of similiar practitioners

under the same or similiar circumstances, whether or not actual injury

to a patient is established" as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(6),
Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, please be advised that
you may request a hearing on this matter. If you wish to request
such a hearing, that request must be made within thirty (30) days
of the time of mailing of this notice.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing
in person, or by your attorney, or you may present your position,
arguments, or contentions in writing, and that at the hearing you

may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or against
you.

In the event there is no request for such hearing made within thirty
(30) days of the time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical
Board may, in your absence and upon consideration of this matter,
determine whether or not to limit, reprimand, revoke, suspend, place
on probation, refuse to register, or reinstate your certificate to
practice medicine or surgery.



William Boniface, M.D. August 11, 1982

A copy of the Medical Practice Act is enclosed for your examination.

AR: jmb
Enclosure:

CERTIFIED MAIL #P30 5194481
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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